

Collier County Government

Growth Management Department Capital Projects Planning, Impact Fees and Program Management Division 2685 South Horseshoe Drive Naples, Florida 34104

May 7, 2019

Contact: Connie Deane Community Liaison 239-252-8192 or 8365 colliercountyfl.gov twitter.com/CollierPIO facebook.com/CollierGov youtube.com/CollierGov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Notice of Public Information Meeting Collier County Watershed Improvement Project Collier County, Florida

Tuesday, May 21, 2019 6 p.m. to 8 p.m.

Notice is hereby given that a Collier County Comprehensive Watershed Improvement Project public information meeting will be held at **6 p.m., Tuesday, May 21** in the large conference rooms A & B of the South Regional Public Library, 8065 Lely Cultural Parkway, Naples, Florida 34113. The meeting will be broadcast live on Collier Television and via <u>colliercountyfl.gov</u>.

All private property owners within 1,000 feet of the proposed Collier County Comprehensive Watershed Improvement project located within the Picayune Strand State Forest south Belle Meade Flow-way are invited to attend this meeting.

The purpose of this meeting is to:

- Share information on this critical restoration/rehydration project with surrounding property owners that addresses needs, benefits, timing, opportunities and rehydration requirements.
- Discuss primary and secondary flow-way along with an incentive program for selected property owners that will allow rehydration flows on their property.
- Answer questions and address comments.
- Open lines of communication with the public.
- Identify property owners that would like to continue further communications.

The following website provides information on this committee: https://www.colliercountyfl.gov/watershed-improvement-plan

Two or more members of the Board of County Commissioners, City of Naples City Council, City of Marco Island City Council, Tourist Development Council and the Pelican Bay Services Division may be present and may participate at the meeting. The subject matter of this meeting may be an item for discussion and action at future meetings of these boards, councils or agencies.

All interested parties are invited to attend, and to register to speak. All registered public speakers will be limited to three minutes unless permission for additional time is granted by the chairman.

Collier County Ordinance No. 2004-05 requires that all lobbyists shall, before engaging in any lobbying activities (including, but not limited to, addressing the Board of County Commissioners, an advisory board or quasi-judicial board), register with the Clerk to the Board at the Board Minutes and Records Department.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or other reasonable accommodations to participate in this proceeding, should contact the Collier County Facilities Management Division located at 3335 Tamiami Trail E., Naples, Florida 34112 or 239-252-8380 as soon as possible, but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. Such reasonable accommodations will be provided at no cost to the individual.

This project is paid for, in part, with federal funding from the U.S. Department of the Treasury under the Resources and Ecosystems Sustainability, Tourist Opportunities, and Revived Economies of the Gulf Coast States Act of 2012 (RESTORE Act). The statements, findings, conclusions, and recommendations are those of the author(s) and do not necessarily reflect the views of the U.S. Department of the Treasury.

For more information call Gail Hambright at 239-252-2966.